

MEDIA RELEASE:

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION Contact: Desiree I. Gonzalez, 915-487-0270 <u>dgonzalez@epcounty.com</u> Laura E. Gallegos, Ed. D., 915-283-9645 <u>l.gallegos@epcounty.com</u>

April 24, 2023

El Paso County Continues to "RISE!" for National County Government Month with Two FREE Guided Tours of the Enrique Moreno County Courthouse

April 27, 2023

EL PASO, TX— April has been a month of celebration, appreciation, and education as El Paso County continues to "RISE!" for National County Government Month. The month-long celebration is part of National Association of Counties (NACo) encouragement for counties across the country to raise public awareness about County roles and responsibilities during the month of April. This year's theme highlights Resiliency, Inclusion, Solvency, and Empowerment, or "RISE!"

The celebration continues with two public tours of the Enrique Moreno County Courthouse. The tours will be held on **Thursday, April 27th** with the first tour taking place at 11:00a.m. and the second tour at 3:00p.m. The guided tours are a great way for the public to learn the history of El Paso County and the many departments that service the community.

El Paso County has already celebrated by delivering educational coloring books to local elementary school classes that include activities to help educate El Paso's youth on their local county government. Also this month, thanks to a generous donation from snow cone vendor Kona Ice, El Paso County employees were shown appreciation with a free snow cone treat outside the Enrique Moreno County Courthouse on April 18th.

To sign up for the free guided tours, please contact Lynn Sanchez at 915-546-2245 or email eplawlibrary@epcounty.com.

###



500 E. SAN ANTONIO, ROOM 302^a, EL PASO, TEXAS 79901-2427, PHONE: (915) 546-2215 FAX: (915) 546-2217, EMAIL: <u>countyadministration@epcounty.com</u>